

No. 20-303

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSÉ LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INTERAMERICAN  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
MANUEL DEL VALLE COLÓN  
*Counsel of Record*  
INTERAMERICAN LAW SCHOOL  
INTERAMERICAN INSTITUTE  
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
INTERAMERICAN LAW SCHOOL  
Urb. Industrial  
Calle Federico Costa # 170  
Hato Rey, P.R. 00918-1303  
787-751-1912  
mdelvalle@juris.inter.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of the Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Argument .....	7
I. The Puerto Rico Paradigm: Puerto Rico is Not a Foreign Country.....	7
II. José Luis Vaello-Madero qualified for SSI benefits in the State of New York and is entitled to continue receiving those bene- fits as he does not live in a foreign country. His benefits should thus be reinstated; he should be paid back benefits from his termination date; and his alleged overpay- ment should be waived or annulled .....	12
III. The SSA Administrative Legal Frame- work for an Overpayment.....	14
IV. José Luis Vaello-Madero has no standing to bring the claim that Congress violated the equal-protection component of the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment by establishing Supplemental Security Income, but not extending it to Puerto Rico and the Supreme Court and the First Court of Appeals lack subject matter jurisdiction to hear this claim.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	24
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1977).....	6
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 493 (2020).....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	25
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	7
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	4, 8, 9, 18
<i>Elk Grove United School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	24
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	6
<i>Huus v. New York &amp; P[ue]rto Rico S.S. Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901) .....	4, 8, 18
<i>Isabella Gonzale[z] v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904).....	4, 17
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 434 (2007).....	25
<i>Posnack v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 631 F.Supp. 1012 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	18
<i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1230 (2020).....	24
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1615 (2020).....	24
<i>United States of America v. José Luis Vaello- Madero</i> , 956 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const:	
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2	
Territory Clause .....	8
Amend. V	
Due Process Clause .....	23
TREATY, STATUTES, & REGULATIONS	
Treaty of Paris, 30 Stat. 1754; Treaty Series	
343 .....	7
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Ti. II,	
§ 301, 86 Stat. 1465-1478.....	3, 19, 20, 21
Title XVI of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 1382.....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)(1) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(1)(B)(I) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1382(f)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1383(b).....	19
20 C.F.R. § 404(b).....	20
20 C.F.R. § 404.508 (1985).....	20
20 C.F.R. § 404.509 (1985) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER SOURCES	
SSR 87-16c .....	18, 20, 22
POMS GN 00904.300 .....	22
POMS GN 00303.120 .....	12
POMS NL 00601.600 .....	13
POMS NL 00801.025 .....	12, 18
POMS SI 02301.205 .....	17, 26
Many Homes Still Without Roofs in Puerto Rico, 2 Years After María at <a href="https://www.nbcdfw.com/news/national-international/puerto-ricos-reconstruction-is-in-the-hands-of-organizations/2020264/">https://www.nbcdfw.com/news/national-international/puerto-ricos-reconstruction-is-in-the-hands-of-organizations/2020264/</a> .....	3
SSA, Understanding Supplemental Security Income (SSI) Eligibility Requirements at <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-1101.pdf">https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-1101.pdf</a> (August 2019) .....	13
SSA OIG Audit Report, Controls to Prevent Supplemental Security Income Payments to Recipients Living in Foreign Countries at <a href="https://oig.ssa.gov/controls-prevent-supplemental-security-income-payments-recipients-living-foreign-countries">https://oig.ssa.gov/controls-prevent-supplemental-security-income-payments-recipients-living-foreign-countries</a> at <a href="https://oig.ssa.gov/sites/default/files/audit/full/pdf/A-01-02-12013.pdf">https://oig.ssa.gov/sites/default/files/audit/full/pdf/A-01-02-12013.pdf</a> (last visited June 2, 2021) .....	17
SSA OIG report, The Adequacy of the Residency Verification Process for the Supplemental Security Income Program (A-06-96-62001), May 1997 .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Integrity of the SSI Program (A-01-02-22095) at <a href="https://oig.ssa.gov/sites/default/files/audit/full/pdf/A-01-02-22095.pdf">https://oig.ssa.gov/sites/default/files/audit/full/pdf/A-01-02-22095.pdf</a> .....	10
SSI Eligibility Requirements pamphlet at <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/ssi/text-understanding-ssi.htm">https://www.ssa.gov/ssi/text-understanding-ssi.htm</a> (last visited April 7, 2020).....	12
United States Census Report at <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/loizamunicipiopuertorico">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/loizamunicipiopuertorico</a> (last visited May 4, 2021).....	3
